their beneficiaries, as well as projected contributions from future plan members, are not included. Based on those assumptions, the

Plan Fiduciary Net Position (FNP) was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments for current plan

members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected

benefit payments to determine the TPL as of both September 30, 2023 and September 30, 2022.

* Geometric real rates of return are net of inflation.

Section 5: GASB Information

City of Jacksonville Corrections Officers Retirement Plan Actuarial Valuation as of October 1, 2023
62

Discount rate sensitivity

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the Net Pension Liability of the

CORP as of September 30, 2023, calculated using the discount rate of 6.50%, as well as what the CORP’s NPL would be if it were

calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.50%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.50%) than the current rate.

Item
1% Decrease

(5.50%)

Current
Discount Rate

(6.50%)
1% Increase

(7.50%)

Net Pension Liability $389,179,600 $305,751,447 $238,393,355

Section 5: GASB Information

City of Jacksonville Corrections Officers Retirement Plan Actuarial Valuation as of October 1, 2023
63

Exhibit 2: Schedule of changes in Net Pension Liability

Components of the Net Pension Liability Current Prior

Reporting and Measurement Dates

Reporting date for employer under GASB 68 September 30, 2024 September 30, 2023

Measurement date and reporting date for the Plan under GASB 67 September 30, 2023 September 30, 2022

Total Pension Liability

Service cost $8,023,179 $7,781,651

Interest 35,721,919 33,939,708

Change of benefit terms 0 0

Differences between expected and actual experience 9,723,148 9,464,327

Changes of assumptions 1,104,396 8,804,784

Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions -23,654,000 -22,269,000

Net change in Total Pension Liability $30,918,642 $37,721,470

Total Pension Liability — beginning 553,371,805 515,650,335

Total Pension Liability — ending  $584,290,447 $553,371,805

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Contributions — employer $17,196,000 $17,610,000

Contributions — employee 3,333,000 3,153,000

Net investment income 32,101,000 -45,934,000

Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions -23,654,000 -22,269,000

Administrative expense -97,000 -159,000

Other 0 0

Net change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position $28,879,000 -$47,599,000

Plan Fiduciary Net Position — beginning 249,660,000 297,259,000

Plan Fiduciary Net Position — ending  $278,539,000 $249,660,000

Section 5: GASB Information

City of Jacksonville Corrections Officers Retirement Plan Actuarial Valuation as of October 1, 2023
64

Components of the Net Pension Liability Current Prior

Net Pension Liability

Net Pension Liability – ending $305,751,447 $303,711,805

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of the Total Pension Liability 47.67% 45.12%

Covered payroll* $24,526,732 $25,260,815

Plan Net Pension Liability as percentage of covered payroll 1,246.60% 1,202.30%

Notes to Schedule:

• Benefit changes: No benefit changes have been reflected in the past two fiscal years.

• Change of Assumptions: As of September 30, 2023 the rates of withdrawal and retirement were updated, as well as the salary

   scale.

   As of September 30, 2022 the assumed investment return was lowered from 6.625% to 6.50%.

* Covered payroll represents compensation earnable and pensionable compensation. Only compensation earnable and pensionable compensation that would possibly go into the

determination of the retirement benefits are included.

Section 5: GASB Information

City of Jacksonville Corrections Officers Retirement Plan Actuarial Valuation as of October 1, 2023
65

Exhibit 3: Schedule of employer contributions

Year Ended
September 30

Actuarially
Determined

Contributions

Contributions in
Relation to the

Actuarially
Determined

Contributions

Contribution
Deficiency
(Excess) Covered Payroll1

Contributions as
a Percentage of
Covered Payroll2

2014 $14,884,963 $13,522,000 $1,362,963 $27,373,702 49.40%

2015 17,618,896 17,832,000 -213,104 28,091,083 63.48%

2016 18,863,935 18,864,000 -65 26,585,054 70.96%

2017 19,155,820 19,162,000 -6,180 27,548,015 69.56%

2018 18,643,233 13,973,000 4,670,233 28,164,021 49.61%

2019 19,141,501 14,498,000 4,643,501 28,726,006 50.47%

2020 20,111,161 15,058,000 5,053,161 28,268,208 53.27%

2021 20,812,130 15,061,000 5,751,130 25,903,031 58.14%

2022 22,851,586 17,610,000 5,241,586 25,260,815 69.71%

2023 23,748,105 17,196,000 6,552,105 24,526,732 70.11%

See accompanying notes to this schedule on next page.

1  Pensionable payroll as of the measurement date.
2 The City contributed the percentage of payroll represented by the actuarially determined contribution in the corresponding actuarial valuation for years ending on

or before September 30, 2016. Actual dollar contributions may be more or less than the actuarially determined contributions due to actual payroll being different
from projected payroll. Effective with the September 30, 2017 fiscal year, the City implemented a policy to ensure that the calculated dollar amount of the